
Universiti Teknologi MARA 

Recognizing Arabic Alphabet by Segmentation in 
Quran Document 

Mohd Firdaus Bin Amran 

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for 
Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons) Multimedia Computing 

Faculty of Computer Science 
And Mathematics 

May 2009 

i 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

"In the name of Allah, Most Gracious, Most Merciful" 

Alhamdulillah, thanks to the Almighty Allah for leading me the way to end up this 

project successfully. Not to forget to my parents, Amran Bin Abas and Salmah Binti 

Jamal for their loves and cares, who have fully inspired me to keep on breathing during 

these suffering periods. Without them I will not be at this stage. Extra credit to my 

friend, Siti Norhidayah Binti Mohd Yamen for all his taught regarding Matlab and all 

positive opinions along this research. Especially to my siblings, thanks for your 

supportive but hard to accept criticism. A big gratitude to my project supervisor, Puan 

Marina Binti Ismail, for accept me under her supervision and support my idea of the 

project title and also thanks for always being there when I needed you around. To Puan 

Ismassabah Binti Zainab Abu Bakar, the project co-ordinator, thank you for your report 

guidelines. Also a person who really do keep me motivated , Encik Mohd Yunus Bin 

Mohd Yusof as our course leader in Multimedia Computing. To any unlisted names 

here, I really appreciated every single thing that you have done. Lastly, to the project 

itself, thanks for challenging my skills, manipulating my mind, testing my patience and 

optimising my ability. Throughout these crucial periods, I discovered lot of new things 

and I learned to manage something. To all readers, hopefully this thesis report will be 

beneficial to you. Do not afraid to expose yourself to a new thing because we all learned 

from discovery. Believe me, something that is hard to get is something too hard to 

forget. 

iv 



ABSTRACT 

Recognition by segmentation of Arabic characters on scanned images has enabled many 

applications such as recognition for characters in certain volume of documents, 

automatic sorting of postal mail (in certain countries) and convenient editing of 

previously printed documents. This paper provides a comprehensive review of method 

in segmenting focusing on source of one main document that is Al-Quran. 

Quran in Islamic definition is the sacred writings of Islam revealed by God to the 

prophet Muhammad during his life at Mecca and Medina [1]. It has been written in 

Arabic as it was developed in that region. As Islam in become one of the biggest 

religious in the globe is known have many race in different country that believe as their 

manual of life. 

Research will provide segmentation rates and description of algorithm for the 

approaches discussed. It describes background on the field, discussion of the methods, 

and future research directions. 

Keywords: Segmentation, Quran, Arabic standard. 

v 



CONTENTS 

APPROVAL 

DECLARATION 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

ABSTRACT 

CONTENTS 

LIST OF FIQURES 

LIST OF ABBREVIATION 

Error! Bookmark not defined.j 

IV 

VII 

VIII 

IX 

CHAPTER 1 

1.0 

1.1 

1.2 

1.3 

1.4 

CHAPTER 2 

2.0 

2.1 

2.2 

2.3 

CHAPTER 3 

3.0 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

3.4.0 

3.4.1 

INTRODUCTION 

Background 

Problem Statement 

Objectives 

Scope of Research /Project 

Significance of the Project 

LITERATURE REVIEW 

Introduction 

The phases of recognition on image 

SHT based approach by dynamic sliding window 

Detection Approach 

METHODOLOGY 

Introduction 

Data Collection 

Hardware and Software Requirement 

Project Development Phase 

Conceptualism 

Design 

1 

2 

3 

3 

4 

5 

7 

8 

10 

13 

14 

15 

17 

21 

VI 



3.4.2 

3.4.3 

3.4.4 

3.4.5 

3.4.6 

3.4.7 

CHAPTER 4 

4.0 

4.1 

CHAPTER 5 

5.0 

5.1 

5.2 

REFERENCES 

APPENDIX 

Prototyping 

Development 

Production 

Testing 

Documentation 

Delivery 

RESULT AND DISCUSSION 

Result Description 

Problem Counter Measure 

CONCLUSION 

Introduction 

Conclusion 

Recommendations 

24 

25 

26 

26 

27 

27 

28 

32 

33 

33 

33 

35 

39 

vn 


