## Universiti Teknologi MARA

# Recognizing Arabic Alphabet by Segmentation in Quran Document

Mohd Firdaus Bin Amran

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons) Multimedia Computing Faculty of Computer Science And Mathematics

May 2009

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

#### "In the name of Allah, Most Gracious, Most Merciful"

Alhamdulillah, thanks to the Almighty Allah for leading me the way to end up this project successfully. Not to forget to my parents, Amran Bin Abas and Salmah Binti Jamal for their loves and cares, who have fully inspired me to keep on breathing during these suffering periods. Without them I will not be at this stage. Extra credit to my friend, Siti Norhidayah Binti Mohd Yamen for all his taught regarding Matlab and all positive opinions along this research. Especially to my siblings, thanks for your supportive but hard to accept criticism. A big gratitude to my project supervisor, Puan Marina Binti Ismail, for accept me under her supervision and support my idea of the project title and also thanks for always being there when I needed you around. To Puan Ismassabah Binti Zainab Abu Bakar, the project co-ordinator, thank you for your report guidelines. Also a person who really do keep me motivated, Encik Mohd Yunus Bin Mohd Yusof as our course leader in Multimedia Computing. To any unlisted names here, I really appreciated every single thing that you have done. Lastly, to the project itself, thanks for challenging my skills, manipulating my mind, testing my patience and optimising my ability. Throughout these crucial periods, I discovered lot of new things and I learned to manage something. To all readers, hopefully this thesis report will be beneficial to you. Do not afraid to expose yourself to a new thing because we all learned from discovery. Believe me, something that is hard to get is something too hard to forget.

#### ABSTRACT

Recognition by segmentation of Arabic characters on scanned images has enabled many applications such as recognition for characters in certain volume of documents, automatic sorting of postal mail (in certain countries) and convenient editing of previously printed documents. This paper provides a comprehensive review of method in segmenting focusing on source of one main document that is Al-Quran.

Quran in Islamic definition is the sacred writings of Islam revealed by God to the prophet Muhammad during his life at Mecca and Medina [1]. It has been written in Arabic as it was developed in that region. As Islam in become one of the biggest religious in the globe is known have many race in different country that believe as their manual of life.

Research will provide segmentation rates and description of algorithm for the approaches discussed. It describes background on the field, discussion of the methods, and future research directions.

Keywords: Segmentation, Quran, Arabic standard.

### **CONTENTS**

APPROVAL		Error! Bookmark not	t defined. <u>i</u>
DECLARATI	ION		iii
ACKNOWLE	DGEN	MENTS	ív
ABSTRACT			v
CONTENTS			vil
	HDFS		
LIST OF FIQURES			VIII
LIST OF AB	BRE	VIATION	ix
CHAPTER	1	INTRODUCTION	
1 0	1	Background	1
1.0		Problem Statement	2
1.2		Objectives	- 3
1.3		Scope of Research /Project	3
1.4		Significance of the Project	4
CHAPTER	2	LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.0		Introduction	5
2.1		The phases of recognition on image	7
2.2		SHT based approach by dynamic sliding window	8
2.3		Detection Approach	10
CHAPTER 3	3	METHODOLOGY	
3.0		Introduction	13
3.1		Data Collection	14
3.2		Hardware and Software Requirement	15
3.3		Project Development Phase	
3.4.0		Conceptualism	17
3.4.1		Design	21

3.4.2	Prototyping	24
3.4.3	Development	25
3.4.4	Production	26
3.4.5	Testing	26
3.4.6	Documentation	27
3.4.7	Delivery	27
CHAPTER 4	RESULT AND DISCUSSION	
4.0	Result Description	28
4.1	Problem Counter Measure	32
CHAPTER 5	CONCLUSION	
5.0	Introduction	33
5.1	Conclusion	33
5.2	Recommendations	33
REFERENCES		35
APPENDIX		39